Councillor N. Mbuku
Councillor L. K. Ntshebe
Councillor M. Magqabini
Councillor N. W. Mzimba
Councillor Q. A. Mpande
Councillor V. Bam
Councillor X. D. Mathanga
Councillor G. Q. Ngqongolo
Councillor M. W. Ntongana
Councillor T. Ntshawuzana
Councillor T. M. Ntisana
Councillor M. Zimba

61

Mnquma Local Municipality
 Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the  Annual Financial Statements
2015 2014

R R

34. Related parties (continued)
Councillor Z. D. Solontsi
Councillor C. K. Mpeluza
Councillor N. Tandela
Councillor Z. Bomela
Councillor N. Nqata
Councillor M. Nyhontso
Councillor Z. Mqolo
Councillor N. Dayimani
Councillor T. Dyani
Councillor X. C. Doko
Councillor X. Nkwateni

Transactions with related parties were concluded at arm's length

Apart from remuneration, no further transactions occurred with councillors and section 57 managers.

Refer to note 24 for a breakdown of councillors' remuneration.

Refer to note 23 for a breakdown of amounts paid to section 57 managers.

35. Prior period errors

2014 Opening Balances

 Statement of Financial Position Previously
reported

Adjustment As restated Reference

Consumer debtors - 14 879 872 14 879 872 1
Receivables from exchange transactions 5 520 850 (5 302 699) 218 151 2
Receivables from non exchange transactions 7 199 884 (7 199 884) - 3
Inventories 12 652 565 (624 184) 12 028 381 4
VAT Receivable 11 129 585 (8 927 839) 2 201 746 5
Property, plant and equipment 498 576 174 (29 713 117) 468 863 057 6
Payables from exchange transactions (33 989 866) 12 094 056 (21 895 810) 7
Employee benefit Obligations - (12 094 056) (12 094 056) 8

501 089 192 (36 887 851) 464 201 341 -

1. The restatement was due to a reclasssification of receivables from exchange and non exhange transaction to consumer
debtors.

2. The restatement was due to a reclasssification of receivables from exchange transaction to consumer debtors.

3. The restatement was due to a reclasssification of receivables from non exhange transaction to consumer debtors.

4.The restatement was due to stock adjustments to correct unit prices.

5. This was due to reconcilling of VAT to account for prior year asssessments.

6. The restatement of assets was due to revaluation of assets.

7. The restatement was due to reclassification of employee benefits obligations as per GRAP 25.

8. The restatement was due to reclassification of employee benefits obligations as per GRAP 25.

Current year comparatives

62

Mnquma Local Municipality
 Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the  Annual Financial Statements
2015 2014

R R

35. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance Previously
Stated

Adjustments Restated 2014 Reference

Acturial Gain - 669 000 669 000 9
Employee Cost 103 960 068 511 120 104 471 188 10
Remuneration of Councillors 22 154 723 (511 120) 21 643 603 11
Depreciation and Impairment 47 699 209 56 211 112 103 910 321 12
Loss on disposal of assets - 1 729 711 1 729 711 13
Acturial Loss 2 620 400 - 2 620 400 9

176 434 400 58 609 823 235 044 223 -

9. The gain disposal on disposal was due to change in the accounting estimate.

10. Employee cost restatement was due to a reclassification between the councillors aremunerations and employee related
costs.

11. Employee cost restatement was due to a reclassification between the councillors aremunerations and employee related
costs.

12. The depreciation movement was due to the restatements of property, plant and equipment.

13. The loss on disposal of asset was due to a derecognition of assets.

- -

Statement of Financial Position Previously
Stated

Adjustments Restated 2014 Reference

Consumer debtors - 15 481 636 15 481 636 14
Receivables from exchange transactions 8 319 512 (8 070 674) 248 838 15
Receivables from non exchange transactions 5 033 645 (5 033 645) - 16
Inventories 8 947 809 (624 184) 8 323 625 17
VAT Receivable 13 331 340 (8 927 839) 4 403 501 18
Property, plant and equipment 488 321 331 357 962 306 846 283 637 19
Payables from exchange transactions 39 835 544 (12 248 858) 27 586 686 20
Employee benefit obligation - 13 140 412 13 140 412 21

563 789 181 351 679 154 915 468 335 -

14. The restatement was due to a reclasssification of receivables from exchange and non exhange transaction to consumer
debtors.

15. The restatement was due to a reclasssification of receivables from exchange transaction to consumer debtors.

16. The restatement was due to a reclasssification of receivables from non exhange transaction to consumer debtors.

17.The restatement was due to stock adjustments to correct unit prices.

18. This was due to reconcilling of VAT to account for prior year asssessments.

[…]

The  annual financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going concern. This
basis presumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and settlement of
liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business.

The Accounting Officer is of the opinion that the municipality will continue to as a going concern for the forseeable future.

39. Events after the reporting date
The write off of long outstanding debtors balances of R63 308 496 was approved by council on 28 August 2015.

40. Unauthorised expenditure

Unauthorised expenditure - Opening balance 89 713 831 83 190 469
Unauthorised capital expenditure 38 706 388 6 523 362

128 420 219 89 713 831

Unauthorised expenditure was analysed per vote. The primary driver was depreciation and debtors impairment that increased
in the current year.

41. Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure Opening balance 3 704 810 3 571 821
Current year 47 295 132 989

3 752 105 3 704 810

 Fruitless and wasteful expenditure relates to late payments to service providers.

42. Irregular expenditure

Irregular expenditure Previously
stated

Adjustments Restated 2014

Opening balance 80 823 630 11 157 345 91 980 975
Current year 59 349 085 3 078 872 62 427 957
Condoned by council (59 349 085) 110 738 470 51 389 385

80 823 630 124 974 687 205 798 317

- -

65

Mnquma Local Municipality
 Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the  Annual Financial Statements
2015 2014

R R

42. Irregular expenditure (continued)

Details of irregular expenditure – current year

Reasons -
Expenditure was more than R2 000 up to R30
000 and was procured without obtaining at least
three written price quotations and the deviation
was not approved by the CFO or his designate

3 190 156

Minimum 3 quotations not attached, Advert not
attached, evaluation report not attached,
Company registration, tax clearance and BEE